
Modelling public bus/minibus 
crash severity in Ghana
Enoch SAM



Outline of presentation

 Introduction
 Study objective
 Method and data
 Results 
 Conclusion/ The way forward

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Introduction

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Study objective

 Examine: 

 Factors influencing bus/minibus crash severity in 
Ghana

 First study, notwithstanding bus/minibus safety 
concerns

 Motive?
 Create awareness on factors with injury risk for 

bus/minibus 

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Factors influencing bus/minibus crash severity (BCS)

 Prato & Kaplan (2014): VRUs, high speed, 
night hours, aged 3-party drivers, drivers 
crossing in yellow/red light etc.

 Barua & Tay (2010): weekends, off-peak 
hours, 2-way lanes; traffic controls, median 
etc.

 Hamed et. (1998): driver’s age, accident 
location, surface condition, time of day, time 
since previous accident etc.

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Method and data

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation

Statistical technique: Generalised ordered logit

 Final model: significant factors from 3 
parsimonious models

 Model fitted using GENLIN procedure in IBM 
SPSS v24; Dataset: 33,693 valid cases

 Crash outcomes: fatal; hospitalised; injured 
but not hospitalised; and damage only= 
categorical ordinal

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation cont’d

 An ordered logit model can be specified in 
terms of the probability of injury severity j
for a given crash i as (see Long, 1997; Prato 
& Kaplan, 2014):

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation cont’d

 The generalised ordered logit model 
expresses the probability of injury severity j
for a given crash i as (see Long, 1997; Prato 
& Kaplan, 2014): 

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation cont’d

 The probability of injury severity has a 
closed-form expression and the parameters 
β1, β2j and ϕj are estimated through the 
maximisation of the log-likelihood function 
LL: 

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation results (Note. *p<.001; **p<.05; ***p<.01; 

N=33693)
Variable B Std. Error Exp(B)

Day of week (Reference category: Sunday)
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

.150

.166

.152

.051

.082

.053

.0386
.0392

.0393

.0390

.0379

.0372

1.161*

1.180*

1.164*

1.052
1.085**

1.055

Road separation (Reference: No median)
Median .256 .0253 1.292*

Vehicle type (Reference: Minibus)
Bus -.081 .0231 0.922*

Weather condition (Reference: Clear)
Adverse .112 .0351 1.119***

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Model estimation results cont’d
Light condition (Reference: Night-Light ON)

Day
Night-Light OFF

.147
-.023

.0330

.0389
1.158*

0.977

Road description (Reference: Curved/inclined)
Straight and flat .389 .0341 1.476*

Road surface (Reference:Wet)
Dry .097 .0374 1.102**

Shoulder condition (Reference: No shoulder)
Good
Poor

-.457
-.431

.0227

.0364
0.633*

0.650*

Location (Reference: Intersection)
Section -.190 .0280 0.827*

Traffic control (Reference: Speed humps/rumble strips)
None
Present

-.204
.196

.0240

.0388
0.816*

1.217*

Collision type (Reference: Hit pedestrian)
Head on
Rear end
Right angle
Sideswipe
Overturn
Hit object

.907
2.529
1.766
2.425
1.562
2.173

.0383

.0323

.0457

.0359

.0355

.0442

2.478*

12.545*

5.849*

11.307*

4.767*

8.781*

Drunk driving (Reference: Positive)
Negative .215 .0753 1.240***

Surface repair (Reference: Rough with potholes)
Good .108 .0469 1.114**

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



Conclusion 

 Day of the week, road median, adverse 
weather, daylight, good road terrain, traffic 
controls etc increase BCS

 Vehicle type, road shoulder, accident location 
and absence of traffic control reduce BCS

 Implications/ The way forward (3Es)
 Education: road hazard detection and management, 

driver behaviour monitoring in real time
 Enforcement: speed limits, vehicle standards, 

increased police surveillance
 Engineering: road shoulders, road curves
 Further research: traffic control, median 

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017



30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 
2017


