

Modelling public bus/minibus crash severity in Ghana

Enoch SAM



KNOWLEDGE IN ACTION

Outline of presentation

- Introduction
- Study objective
- Method and data
- Results
- Conclusion/ The way forward

Introduction



30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 2017



Study objective

- Examine:
 - Factors influencing bus/minibus crash severity in Ghana
 - First study, notwithstanding bus/minibus safety concerns
- Motive?
 - Create awareness on factors with injury risk for bus/minibus

Factors influencing bus/minibus crash severity (BCS)

- Prato & Kaplan (2014): VRUs, high speed, night hours, aged 3-party drivers, drivers crossing in yellow/red light etc.
- Barua & Tay (2010): weekends, off-peak hours, 2-way lanes; traffic controls, median etc.
- Hamed et. (1998): driver's age, accident location, surface condition, time of day, time since previous accident etc.

Method and data

No of Vehs Involved S Day 6 Math 7 Year 18 Day of Wesk 9 Time(24hrs) Dour minutes 0 No. Gasuaties RXURED 12 Accident Swerity - 13 Weather 14 Light Conditions 1 No. of Vehs Involved 17 Accident Swerity - Hospitalised - 13 Weather - - - 1 No. Casuatities RULED 17 Accident Swerity - Hospitalised - <td< th=""><th colspan="2" rowspan="2">1 REPORT NUMBER / YEAR</th><th>2 Region</th><th colspan="7" rowspan="2">2 Region 2 Police Station</th></td<>	1 REPORT NUMBER / YEAR		2 Region	2 Region 2 Police Station							
No of Vehs Invalved S Day 6 Manth 7 Year 8 Day of Week 9 Time(24m) Nour minutes 0 No. Casualties KLLED 12 Accident Severity 13 Waather 14 Light Constitions 1. Day 1 No. Casualties KLLED 12 Accident Severity 2. Hospitalised 1. Day 1. Day 2. Hospitalised 1. Day 1 No. Casualties KUURED 12 Accident Severity 2. Hospitalised 1. Day 2. Hospitalised 1. Day 2. Roginist 3.			Road Name								
1 Man 2 Lue 3 Wed 4 Thu 100 model 0 No. Casualities KULLED 12 Accident Severity 13 Weather 1 No. Casualities KULLED 12 Accident Severity 13 Weather 1 No. Casualities KULLED 12 Accident Severity 13 Weather 1 No. Casualities KULLED 17 Shoulder Type 1. Clear Shapht and fai 1 Tor Good 1. Tar Good Scave orky 1 Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 2. Untarred 1. Tar Good 2. Poor 3. Road Separation 1. Good 2. Poor 4. Median 1. Op 2. Storback 1. Modian 1. Day 2. Storback 1. Modian 1. Day 2. Storback 1. Modian 1. Storback 2. Transver 1. Modian 2. Storback 1. None 1. Modian 1. Storback 2. Storback 1. Modian 2. Storback 1. Storback 1. Modian 1. Storback 2. Storback 1. Modian 2. Storback 2. Storback 1. Modian 2. Storback 3. Storback 1. Modian 2. Storback 3. Storback 1. Modian 2. Storback 3. Storback 1. Modian 3. Storback<	No of Vehs involved	5 Day	6 Month	7 Year 8 Da	y of Week	9 Time	(24hrs)	hou	110	miner	ine
0 No. Casuatties KILLED 12 Academi Severity 1 No. Casuatties KILLED 14 Light Constitutions 1 No. Casuatties KILLED 1 Tar Good 1 Tar Good 1. Day 1. Day 2 Road Description 1 Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Day 2 Konne ony 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Day 2 Korke 1. Tar Good 1. Tar Good 1. Day 1. Tar Good 2 Korke 1. Carve & Kinckne 1. Tar Good 1. Day 1. Tar Good 2 Korke 1. Earth mary potitoles 1. Tar Good 2. Poor 1. Kared 3 Road Separation 1. Carve & Kinckne 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Carve Kinckne 2. Kared Kinckne 1. Mordan 1. Corve 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Carve Kinckne 2. Food Kinckne 2. Food Kinckne 1. Mordan 1. Corve 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Kared Kinckne 2. Food Kinckne 2. Food Kinckne 1. Mordan 1. Corve 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Standardy 2. Tar Kared 2. Kared Kinckne 2. Kared Kinckne 2. Kared Kin				1 Ma 5 Fri	n 2 Tue 3 Wed 4 Thu 6 Sat 7 Sun	1			: [:	
S Road Description 16 Road Surface Type 17 Shoulder Type 9. Pain 9. P	0 No. Casualties KiLL 1 No. Casualties INJU		12 Accided 1. Fatal 3. Injured 1	nt Severity Not-Hospitalised	2. Hospitalised 4. Damage Only	13 Wea 1. Clea	ther r	14 Lis 1. Day	ght Cond	Billons	1
6. Crest 6. Earth many Patholes 1. Good 2. Poor 28 Collision Type 20 Hit and Run 9 Road Separation 21 Surface 23 Location Type 3. Overgrown 4. No Shouklar 2. Poor 3. Read overlap 9. No Median 1. Dry 23 Location Type 1. None 1. None 24 Traffic Centrol 3. Regist Angle 1. None 9. No Median 1. Dry 23 Location Type 1. None 24 Traffic Centrol 3. Regist Angle 1. None 9. No Median 1. Dry 2. Wat 2. Traffic Centrol 1. None 3. Regist Angle 3. Regist Angle 3. Regist Angle 1. None 1. None 1. None 1. None 2. A Readworks 3. Regist Angle 3. Regist Angle 3. Regist Angle 1. Kot M 1. None 1. None 1. None 2. A Readworks 3. A Readworks 1. Feeder Read 1. Cor 1. Cor 1. None 3. Regist Angle 3. A Readworks 1. Feeder Read 1. Cor 1. None 3. Regist Angle 3. A Readworks 1. Feeder Read 1. Cor 3. Regist Readworks 3. A Readworks 1. Hold Reads 1. Cor 3. Regist Readworks 3. A Readworks 1. Feeder Read 1. Cor 3. Regist Readworks 3. Regist Readworks </td <td>5 Road Description 1. Straight and flat 2. Curve only 3. Incline only 4. Curve & Incline 5. Bridge (name river)</td> <td>16 Road Su 1. Tar Good 2. Tar few F 3. Tar many 4. Gravel 5. Earth few</td> <td>reface Type Potholes Potholes Potholes</td> <td>17 Shoulder T 1. Tarred 2. Untarred 3. No Shoulder 18 Shoulder C</td> <td colspan="2">pe 2. Fog 3. Rai 4. Dus 5. Dat 6. Oth</td> <td>/smoke de r</td> <td>2. Ng 3. Ng 4. Ng</td> <td colspan="2">2. Night- No Lights 3. Night- Lights OFF 4. Night- Lights ON</td> <td></td>	5 Road Description 1. Straight and flat 2. Curve only 3. Incline only 4. Curve & Incline 5. Bridge (name river)	16 Road Su 1. Tar Good 2. Tar few F 3. Tar many 4. Gravel 5. Earth few	reface Type Potholes Potholes Potholes	17 Shoulder T 1. Tarred 2. Untarred 3. No Shoulder 18 Shoulder C	pe 2. Fog 3. Rai 4. Dus 5. Dat 6. Oth		/smoke de r	2. Ng 3. Ng 4. Ng	2. Night- No Lights 3. Night- Lights OFF 4. Night- Lights ON		
9 Road Separation 21 Surface 23 Location Type 24 Traffic Control 7 Restworks 77 Restworks 7 Restworks <td< td=""><td>S. Crest</td><td>6. Earth ma</td><td>ny Potholes</td><td>1. Good 3. Overgrown</td><td>2. Poor 4. No Shoulder</td><td colspan="2" rowspan="2">25 Collision Type 1. Head on 2. Rear end 3. Right Angle 4. Side Swipe 5. Ran off road XOvertum</td><td>94</td><td colspan="2" rowspan="2">26 Hit and Run 1. Not Hit & Run 2. Hit & Run 27 Roadworks 1. Not Al Roadworks 2. At Readworks</td><td>n 2n </td></td<>	S. Crest	6. Earth ma	ny Potholes	1. Good 3. Overgrown	2. Poor 4. No Shoulder	25 Collision Type 1. Head on 2. Rear end 3. Right Angle 4. Side Swipe 5. Ran off road XOvertum		94	26 Hit and Run 1. Not Hit & Run 2. Hit & Run 27 Roadworks 1. Not Al Roadworks 2. At Readworks		n 2n
1. Rodely 1. Stody 1. The forward consisting 4. Stop sign 6. Hit Object on road 28 Collision Cod 1. Motorway 1. Good 2. Petholes 3. The forward 8. Other 6. Uther 7. Hit Object on road 28 Collision Cod 1. Highway 1. Good 2. Potholes 3. The forward 9. Hit Pedestrian 10. Hit Animal 11. Other 1. Core 3. Rough 1. Fride 11. Other 10. Hit Animal 11. Other 1. Core 6. Motor Cycle 30 Registration No. 10. Hit Animal 30 Registration No. 1. Core 6. Motor Cycle 31 Ownership / Usage 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 30 Registration No. 2. HGV 7. Pickup 31 Ownership / Usage 1. Good 6. Police/Miliary 2. Minibus 9. Other 3. Other 8. Other 31 Ownership / Usage 3. Rough 11. Sudden Stop 11. Sudden Stop 1. Right Turn 6. Diverging 3. Rough 11. Sudden Stop 12. Parked Of Road 13. Stopped On Road 3. Weiging 10. Sudden Stap 13. Stopped On Road 13. Stopped On Road 3. Weiging 10. Sudden Stap 13. Stopped On Road 13. Stopped On Road 3. Weiging 10. Sudden Stap 10. Sudden Stap 13. Stopped On Roa	9 Road Separation 1. Median 2. No Median 20 Road Width (m)	21 Surface Condition 1. Dry 2. Wet	23 Locatio	dion 6	24 Traffic Control 1. None 2. Pedestrian -X 3. Signals						r Ks
Authan Road L. Feeder Road S. Other State 1 S. Yea 10. Hit Animal 11. Other Speed Limit VEHICLE 1 VEHICLE 2 Stratice Type 30 Registration No. 1. Car 2. HGV 30 Registration No. Stratice Type 30 Registration No. 1. Car 2. HGV 6. Motor Cycle 2. HGV 31 Ownership / Usage 31 Ownership / Usage 31 Ownership / Usage 3. Minibus 9. Other 1. Goxt. 6. Polico/ Military 31 Ownership / Usage 31 Ownership / Usage 3. Minibus 9. Other 1. Goxt. 6. Polico/ Military 3. Other 31 Ownership / Usage 4. Bus 9. Other 1. Goxt. 6. Polico/Military 2. Company 7. Emergency 3. Private 8. Other 8. Other 8. Other 8. Other 10. Unknown 11. Sudden Stap 2. Vehicle Manoguvre 1. Right Turn 9. Diverging 11. Sudden Stap 11. Sudden Stap 2. Left Turn 9. Reversing 14. Other 32 Vehicle Manoguvre 14. Other 3. Weincice Damage 1. None <	Road Type 1. Motorway 2. Highway	ad Type Repair Motorway Hiotway 1. Good		Crossing B. Other	4 Stop sign 5. Give Way 6. Other	 Hit Object on Hit Object off Hit parked ver Hit Partestriat 		road read thicle	28 Co	llision C	ode
VEHICLE 1 VEHICLE 2 29 Vehicle Type 30 Registration No. 29 Vehicle Type 30 Registration No. 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 2. HGV 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 2. HGV 7. Pickup 31 Ownership / Usage 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 3. Tract 8. Bicycle 31 Ownership / Usage 31 Ownership / Usage 31 Ownership / Usage 5. Minibus 9. Other 1. Govt. 6. Police/Military 3. Going Anead 7. Private 8. Other 8. Other 8. Other 10. Unknown 10. Unknown 7. Emergency 3. Private 4. Taxi 8. Other 8. Other 8. Other 1. Right Tum 10. Diverging 11. Sudden Stop 1. Right Tum 6. Diverging 2. Left Tum 7. Overtaking 12. Parked Off Road 1. Right Tum 8. Going Ahead 3. U Tum 8. Going Ahead 13. Stopped On Road 1. Other 1. Sudden Stap 3. Wehicle Damage 34 Defects 33 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 1. None 1. None 6. Lights	i Urban Road 4. Feeder Road 5. Other Roads	2. Potholes 3. Rough	• Y			10. Hit 11. Of	Animal		Speed Limit		
29 Vehicle Type 30 Registration No. 29 Vehicle Type 30 Registration No. 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 2. HGV 7. Pickup 31 Ownership / Usage 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 3. Tract 8. Bicycle 31 Ownership / Usage 3. Tractor 6. Bits of the registration No. 5. Minibus 9. Other 1. Govt. 6. Palcov Military 2. Minibus 9. Other 1. Govt. 6. Palcov Military 3. Private 8. Other 1. Govt. 6. Palcov Military 3. Private 8. Other 1. Govt. 6. Police/Military 3. Private 8. Other 1. Sudden Stop 1. Sudden Stop 2. Vehicle Maneeuvre 1. Right Turn 6. Diverging 11. Sudden Stop 2. Left Turn 7. Overtaking 12. Parked Off Road 13. Stopped On Road 3. U Turn 8. Going Ahead 13. Stopped On Road 14. Other 3. Vehicle Damage 3. Extensive 14. Other 14. Other 5. Merging 11. None 6. Lights 33 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 1. None 3. Extensive 1. None 6. Lights 1. None		VEHIC	LE 1			VEH	ICLE	2			
2. HGV 7. Pickup 3. Tract 8. Bicycle 4. Bus 9. Other 10. Unknown 1. Govt. 6. Police/Military 2. Minibus 9. Other 10. Unknown 1. Govt. 6. Police/Military 2. HGV 7. Pickup 3. Private 8. Other 4. Taxi 5. Bus 32 Vehicle Manoeuvre 1. Sudden Stop 1. Right Tum 10. Diverging 2. Left Turn 7. Overtaking 3. U Turn 8. Going Ahead 3. Wehicle Damage 34 Defects 3. Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 1. None 6. Lights	29 Vehicle Type 30 Re 1. Car 6. Motor Cycle 2. HGV 7. Pickup 3. Tract 8. Bicycle 31 Or 4. Bus 9. Other 1. Go 5. Minibus 9. Other 2.Co 10. Unknown 3. Pri 4. Ta 5. Bu		Registration No	3 .	29 Vehicle Type 1. Car 6. Motor	Cycle e 31 Ownership 1. Govt. 2. Company 3. Private 4. Taxi 5. Bus		stration No.			
4. Taxi 4. Taxi 52 Vehicle Maneeuvre 5. Bus 12 Vehicle Maneeuvre 5. Bus 12 Vehicle Maneeuvre 11. Sudden Stop 12. Fair Turn 6. Diverging 12. Parked Off Road 13. UTurn 5. Going Ahead 13. Stopped On Road 14. Other 15. None 16. None 17. None 18. Bus 18. Bus 11. Sudden Stop 12. Parked Off Road 13. Stopped On Road 14. Other 15. Merging 10. Sudden Start 11. None 12. Parked Off Road 13. Vehicle Damage 13. Extensive 14. None 15. Bus			Ownership / Us Govt. 6. Company 7. Private 8.	i#ge Police/ Military Emergency Other	2. HGV 7. Picku 3. Tractor 8. Bioyo 4. Bus 9, Other 5. Minibus 9, Other 10. Unk			nership / Usage 6. Police/Military 2any 7. Emergency		I	
32 Vehicle Manoeuvre 32 Vehicle Manoeuvre 32 Vehicle Manoeuvre 1. Right Turn 6. Diverging 11. Sudden Stop 2. Left Turn 7. Overtaking 12. Parked Off Road 3. U Turn 8. Going Ahead 13. Stopped On Road 4. Cross Traffic 9. Reversing 14. Other 5. Merging 10. Sudden Start 14. Other 13 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 33 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 1. None 3. Extensive 1. None 6. Lights 1. None 3. Extensive 1. None			Taxi Bus					C. Childer			
33 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 33 Vehicle Damage 34 Defects 34 Defects 1. None 3. Extensive 1. None 6. Lights 1	12 Vehicle Manoeuvre 1. Right Turn 6. 1 2. Left Turn 7. 1 3. U Turn 8. 4 4. Cross Trafsic 9. 1 5. Merging 10.	Diverging Overtaking Going Ahead Reversing Sudden Start	11, Su 12 Pa 13, Sh 14, Ot	dden Stop rked Off Road opped On Road her	32 Vehicle Manocuvra 1. Right Turn 6. Div 2. Left Turn 7. Ove 3. U Turn 8. Go 4. Cross Traffic 9. Re 5. Merging 10. Si	erging erging ing Ahead versing udden Star	11. S 12. P 13. S 14. C	anked C lopped ther	Stap M Road On Road		
٦.	33 Vehicle Damage 1. None 3. Extensive	34 De 1. Nor	fects 5e 6.Ligt	nts	33 Vehicle Damage 1. None 3. Extensive		34 Defec 1. None	ts 6	. Lights	i	
			NI LOTOT				0.1.1				

Model estimation

Statistical technique: Generalised ordered logit

- Final model: significant factors from 3 parsimonious models
- Model fitted using GENLIN procedure in IBM SPSS v24; Dataset: 33,693 valid cases

 Crash outcomes: fatal; hospitalised; injured but not hospitalised; and damage only= categorical ordinal

Model estimation cont'd

 An ordered logit model can be specified in terms of the probability of injury severity j for a given crash i as (see Long, 1997; Prato & Kaplan, 2014):

$$P(y_i > j) = \frac{exp(X_i\beta - \phi_j)}{1 + exp(X_i\beta - \phi_j)} \qquad j = 1, 2, ..., M - 1$$
(1)



Model estimation cont'd

 The generalised ordered logit model expresses the probability of injury severity j for a given crash i as (see Long, 1997; Prato & Kaplan, 2014):

$$P(y_i > j) = \frac{exp(X_{1i}\beta_1 + X_{2i}\beta_{2j} - \phi_j)}{1 + exp(X_{1i}\beta_1 + X_{2i}\beta_{2j} - \phi_j)} \qquad j = 1, 2, \dots, M - 1 \quad (2)$$



Model estimation cont'd

• The probability of injury severity has a closed-form expression and the parameters $\beta_{1,} \beta_{2j}$ and φ_{j} are estimated through the maximisation of the log-likelihood function *LL*:

$$LL = \sum_{n=1}^{N} \sum_{j=1}^{J} d_{nj} ln P(y_i > j)$$
(3)

where N is the number of accidents,

and

if accident n results in severity category j

 $d_{nj} = \begin{cases} 1, & \text{if accident} \\ 0, & \text{Otherwise} \end{cases}$

30th ICTCT workshop, Olomouc, Czech Republic. 26th-27th October, 2017

Model estimation results (Note. *p<.001; **p<.05; ***p<.01;

N=33693)			
Variable	В	Std. Error	Exp(B)
Day of week (Reference category: Sunday)			
Monday	.150	.0386	1.161*
Tuesday	.166	.0392	1.180 *
Wednesday	.152	.0393	1.164*
Thursday	.051	.0390	1.052
Friday	.082	.0379	1.085**
Saturday	.053	.0372	1.055
Road separation (Reference: No median)			
Median	.256	.0253	1.292*
Vehicle type (Reference: Minibus)			
Bus	081	.0231	0.922*
Weather condition (Reference: Clear)			
Adverse	.112	.0351	1. <u>11</u> 9***
30th ICTCT workshop, Olomou	uc, Czech Republic. 26t 2017	h-27th October,	

Model estimation results cont'd

Light condition (Reference: Night-Light ON)			
Day	.147	.0330	1.158*
Night-Light OFF	023	.0389	0.977
Road description (Reference: Curved/inclined)			
Straight and flat	.389	.0341	1.476*
Road surface (Reference: Wet)			
Dry	.097	.0374	1.102**
Shoulder condition (Reference: No shoulder)			
Good	457	.0227	0.633*
Poor	431	.0364	0.650*
Location (Reference: Intersection)			
Section	190	.0280	0.827*
Traffic control (Reference: Speed humps/rumble strips)			
None	204	.0240	0.816*
Present	.196	.0388	1.217*
Collision type (Reference: Hit pedestrian)			
Head on	.907	.0383	2.478*
Rear end	2.529	.0323	12.545*
Right angle	1.766	.0457	5.849 [*]
Sideswipe	2.425	.0359	11.307*
Overturn	1.562	.0355	4.767*
Hit object	2.173	.0442	8.781*
Drunk driving (Reference: Positive)			
Negative	.215	.0753	1.240***
Surface repair (Reference: Rough with potholes)			
Good	.108	.0469	1.114**
			>>
30th ICTCT workshop, Old	omouc, Czech Republic. 26	th-27th October,	UHASSEL
	KNOWLEDGE IN ACT		

Conclusion

- Day of the week, road median, adverse weather, daylight, good road terrain, traffic controls etc increase BCS
- Vehicle type, road shoulder, accident location and absence of traffic control reduce BCS
- Implications/ The way forward (3Es)
 - Education: road hazard detection and management, driver behaviour monitoring in real time
 - Enforcement: speed limits, vehicle standards, increased police surveillance
 - Engineering: road shoulders, road curves
 - Further research: traffic control, median

